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WARNING

· Don't charge the device over a fire source or extremely hot environment.

· Don't transport or sore the device with any metal items.

· Don't let the device come into contact with moisture.

· Don't pierce the housing with any sharp object.

· Don't hit or step on the device.

· Don't take the device apart or modify it in any way.

· Don't fill the heating chamberwith any stem or seeds.

· Battery Power,Setting Temperature,Setting desire Heating Time,and Left 
heating time,The heating temperature.

· Battery Low: OLED Shows “LOW voltage”

· Temperature Check Malfunction:OLED shows “CHEEK NTC”

· Heating chamber Checking Malfunction:OLED shows “CHEEK FPC”.
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

CAUTION

WARNING

Underage Sale Prohibited

Remove the mouthpiece,and apply 
your dry herbs into the heting 
chamber

To charge device,please connect the 
micro USB port to Homies device while 
the USB port connect to the wall 
charger/computer etc.

1.  Battery: 3.7V Li-poly battery.
2.  Temperature Range:300oF-435°F/149oC-224°C adjustable,can circulate.
3.  Lock/Unlock:press 5 times consecutively.
4.  Charging Time:1-1.5hours.
5.  Heating Resistant/MAX Power:0.6Q, 30W.
6.  Heating Chamber:Ceramic heating chamber.
7. Material:Environment durable PPS+PC.
8. Safety Power Durations minutes.

1.  Please use the original Chargers for this products,or use the high-quality 
compatible voltage chargers to charge this device.

2. To prevent overheating,WATSON device should be charged for maximum of 
1.5 hours or until the appropriate indicator on the charger shows a fully 
charged battery,whichever occurs first.Homies device should never be left 
unattended,overnight,or on any flammable material,such as RUG,bed 
etc.While on a charger.

1.  Caution: While using the WATSON,portions of the device may reach high 
temperature.Wait until the device has completely cooled before handling.

2. When loading the WATSON,remove the mouthpiece from the heating chamber 
by light pull out the mouthpiece.

3. Apply your dry herbs into the heating chamber.Be sure not to over-pack the 
chamber as this can reduce airflow.

4. Once your products has been applied,re-attach the mouthpiece.

1.  To turn on the WATSON,press the power button 5 times in rapidly succession.
2. When turned on,the WATSONwill begin heating according to your last time use 

temperature.
3. You are allowed to setting the desired temperature and desired heating time.
4. While heating,the pipe image on the display will flash, to indicate is heating up.
5. Once the desired temperature is reached,the WATSONpipe image will display a solid 

non-blinking to indicate the device is ready to be used.
6. After 5 minutes consecutively work,the WATSON will automatically shut down. This is 

the device's safety power duration. To start your next session,simply repeat the 
process outline on this page.

7. To turn off WATSON,press the power button 5 times in rapidly succession.The system 
will automatically shut down too when meet breakdown.

1.  Please use 5V 1000mA charger to charge,A full charge is recommended 
before first use.

2. The WATSON OLED display will show “low voltage” when the battery is 
depleted.

3. The WATSON can be charged by the micro USB port on the device.
4. While charging,battery sign on the WATSON OLED screen start to crawl. The 

battery sign blank will full and stop crawl When fully charged.
5. It will take approximately 1 to 1.5 hour to charge full. 

1.  The WATSON is a compact and durable pipe shape bake herb vaporizer
2.  It with advanced OLED display, Isolated airflow technology
3.  Temperature can controlled,can have a pure taste by ceramic baking chamber.

· Caution 1: While using the WATSON,portions of the device may reach high 
temperature.Dont clean or disassemble the device until all portions of the 
device have cooled completely.

· Ensure that the WATSON is locked before cleaning.

· The brush tool included can be used to clean the ceramic heating chamber after 
use with dry herbs.

· The mouthpiece can be cleaned using a 90% alcohol solution and a cotton swab.

· Caution 2:Dont not immerse the WATSON in liquid of any kind.This can damage 
the heating element,and potentially harm the device.

1.  The WATSON is capable of reaching any 
temperature within the ranged of 300- 
435°F/149-224°C.

2.  By holding the power button for 3 
seconds,you can alternate between 
Celsius and Fahrenheit temperature.

3.  Press the power button 3 times 
consecutively,you can setting the heating 
time(working time).The desired heating 
time is 3-9 minutes,30 seconds a grade 
to increase or decrease,,the acquiescent 
time is 5 minutes.The device will start to 
work after setting the desired working 
time for 3 seconds.

4.  USE the +/- buttons on the WATSON,
you can increase or decease the desired 
temperature while the WATSON is 
heating,1°F or 1°C is a grade,the 
temperature adjust can be circulate 
(it will back to 300°F when the 
temperature increased to 435°Fand keep 
press + button;it will back to 435°F when 
the temperature decreased to 300°F 
and keep press - button).

5.  The WATSONcomes equipped with a 
built in memory function,and will 
automatically heat to the most recent 
temperature selected when turned on.

1x WATSON Device
1x USB Charger
1x Cleaning Brush 
1x Dab Tool
2x Silicon Ring
1x Use Manual

Decrease 
Temperature 
Button

Increase 
Temperature 
Button

Heat Dissipation Hole 

 Micro USB Port 

Mouthpiece

OLED Display 

Power button Ceramic Chamber  watson
Thank you for purchasing the WATSON Device, 
which is a vaporizer has cool pipe shape 
design,advanced OLED display,and steady 
temperature control from 300°F to 435°F, isolated 
airflow tech to offer smooth airflow.The high grade 
ceramic heating chamber to lead a perfect 
vaporization process and drive the desired effect by 
baking rather than combustion.Hope you will have a 
great vaping time with WATSON Device.To ensure 
a good performance and safety vaping,please read 
the entire manual carefully for instruction.



español
ADVERTENCIA

· No cargue el dispositivo sobre una fuente de fuego ni en un entorno donde haga 
mucho calor.

· No transporte ni guarde el dispositivo con elementos metálicos.

· Evite que el dispositivo entre en contacto con líquidos.

· No perfore la carcasa con objetos punzantes.

· No dé golpes al dispositivo ni lo pise.

· No desmonte el dispositivo ni lo modifique de ninguna forma.

· No llene la cámara de calentamiento con tallos ni semillas.

· Carga de la batería, regulación de temperatura, ajuste del tiempo de calentamien-

to deseado, tiempo de calentamiento que queda y temperatura de calentamiento.

· Batería baja: la pantalla muestra el mensaje “Low voltage” (Tensión baja).

· Fallo de comprobación de temperatura: la pantalla muestra el mensaje
“CHEEK NTC”.
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PRECAUCIÓN Y ADVERTENCIA

Prohibida la venta a menores de edad

Retire la boquilla y ponga las hierbas 
secas en el interior de la cámara de 
calentamiento.

Para cargar el dispositivo, conecte el 
puerto micro-USB al dispositivo Homles 
y el puerto USB al cargador de pared, 
ordenador, etc.

1.  Batería: 3,7 V, polímeros de litio.
2.  Rango de temperatura: 149 °C-224 °C regulable; se reinicia.
3.  Bloquear/desbloquear: pulsar 5 veces seguidas.
4.  Tiempo de carga: 1-1,5 horas.
5.  Resistencia al calor/Potencia máx.: 0,6 Ω, 30 W.
6.  Cámara de calentamiento: de cerámica.
7. Material: PPS+PC ecosostenible.
8. Apagado de seguridad: tras 5 minutos.

1.  Utilice el cargador original del producto u otro cargador de alta calidad y 
de tensión compatible para cargar el dispositivo.

2. Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento, el vaporizador WATSON se debe cargar 
durante no más de 1,5 horas o hasta que el indicador correspondiente del 
cargador muestre que la batería está completamente cargada, lo que ocurra 
primero. Mientras esté conectado a un cargador, el dispositivo Homles no 
se debe dejar sin supervisión, enchufado toda la noche ni encima de 
materiales inflamables, como alfombras, camas, etc.

1.  Precaución: Al usar el WATSON, algunas zonas del dispositivo pueden 
calentarse mucho. Espere a que el dispositivo se haya enfriado
del todo antes de tocarlo.

2. Al cargar el WATSON, quite la boquilla de la cámara de calentamiento tirando 
suavemente de ella.

3. Coloque las hierbas secas en la cámara de calentamiento. Procure no llenar 
demasiado la cámara, ya que el flujo de aire podría verse reducido.

4. Cuando haya metido los productos, vuelva a poner la boquilla.

1.  Para encender el WATSON, pulse el botón 5 veces seguidas rápidamente.
2. Una vez encendido, el WATSON empezará a calentarse hasta llegar a la temperatura 

del último uso.
3. Puede ajustar la temperatura y el tiempo de calentamiento que desee.
4. Mientras se esté calentando, en la pantalla parpadeará la imagen de una pipa para 

indicar que se está calentando.
5. Cuando se alcance la temperatura deseada, la imagen del WATSON se quedará fija 

(dejará de parpadear), lo cual indica que el dispositivo ya se puede utilizar.
6. Cuando hayan transcurrido 5 minutos seguidos de actividad, el WATSON se apagará 

automáticamente. Se trata del mecanismo de seguridad del dispositivo. Para empezar 
su próxima sesión, repita el proceso descrito en esta página.

7. Para apagar el WATSON, pulse el botón de encendido 5 veces seguidas 
rápidamente. Asimismo, el sistema se apagará de forma automática cuando se 
produzca algún fallo.

1.  Utilice un cargador de 5 V y 1000 mA para cargar la batería. Se recomienda 
cargarla por completo antes del primer uso.

2. La pantalla OLED del WATSON muestra el mensaje “Low voltage” (Tensión 
baja) cuando la batería se agota.

3. El WATSON puede cargarse mediante el puerto micro-USB del dispositivo.
4. Mientras se está cargando, el icono de la batería parpadea en la pantalla 

OLED del WATSON. Cuando se carga del todo, este icono deja de parpadear 
y aparece lleno

5. Tarda aproximadamente 1-1,5 horas en cargarse completamente.

1.  Vapeador compacto y duradero con forma de pipa que sirve para fumar hierba.
2.  Está dotado de una pantalla OLED y tecnología de flujo de aire con aislamiento.
3.  La temperatura se puede regular y permite disfrutar de un sabor puro gracias a la 

acción de la cámara de calor de cerámica.

· Precaución 1: Al usar el WATSON, algunas zonas del dispositivo pueden 
calentarse mucho. No limpie ni desmonte el dispositivo hasta que todas las 
partes se hayan enfriado del todo.

· Compruebe que el WATSON esté bloqueado antes de limpiarlo.

· El cepillo de limpieza incluido sirve para limpiar los restos de hierbas secas de la 
cámara de calentamiento de cerámica.

·La boquilla puede limpiarse con un bastoncillo de algodón humedecido 
en alcohol al 90 %.

· Precaución 2: No sumerja el WATSON en líquidos de ningún tipo. De lo 
contrario, el componente calefactor y el dispositivo podrían dañarse.

1.  El WATSON alcanza temperaturas de 
entre 149 y 224 °C.

2. Para alternar entre grados Celsius y 
Fahrenheit, pulse el botón de encendido 
durante 3 segundos.

3. Pulse el botón de encendido 3 veces 
seguidas para establecer el tiempo de 
calentamiento (tiempo de actividad). El 
tiempo de calentamiento recomendado 
es de 3-9 minutos (lo idóneo son 5 
minutos) y cada 30 segundos aumenta o 
disminuye un grado. El dispositivo 
empieza a funcionar a los 3 segundos 
tras fijar el tiempo de actividad deseado.

4.  Use los botones +/- del WATSON para 
subir o bajar la temperatura deseada 
mientras se esté calentando. 1 °F o 1 °C 
es un grado. El ajuste de temperatura se 
reinicia, es decir, vuelve a los 149 °C 
cuando llega a 224 °C y se sigue 
pulsando el botón +, y asciende hasta los 
224 °C cuando la temperatura baja hasta 
los 149 °C y se sigue pulsando el botón.

5.  El WATSON integra una función de 
memoria y, al encenderse, se calienta 
automáticamente hasta alcanzar la última 
temperatura seleccionada.

1 dispositivo WATSON
1 cargador USB
1 cepillo de limpieza 
1 herramienta de dabbing
2 aros de silicona
1 manual de usuario

Botón de 
disminución de 
temperatura

Botón de 
aumento de 
temperatura

Orificio de 
disipación del calor 

 Puerto micro-USB 

Boquilla 

 Pantalla OLED 

Boton de 
encendido 

Cámara de cerámica  watson
Gracias por comprar el dispositivo WATSON, un 
vapeador con un elegante diseño en forma de pipa, 
pantalla OLED avanzada, un control constante de la 
temperatura, que va de 149 a 224 °C, y tecnología de 
flujo de aire con aislamiento que ofrece un flujo de aire 
libre. La cámara de calentamiento de cerámica de alta 
calidad ofrece un proceso de vaporización óptimo para 
lograr el efecto deseado elevando la temperatura en 
lugar de provocando una combustión. Esperamos que 
disfrute de su vapeador WATSON. Para un buen 
funcionamiento y un vapeo seguro, lea atentamente el 
manual de instrucciones hasta el final.
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MISE EN GARDE  

· Ne pas charger l’appareil au-dessus d’une source de chaleur ou dans un 
environnement extrêmement chaud.

· Ne pas transporter ou endommager l’appareil avec des éléments en métal.

· Ne pas laisser le dispositif entrer en contact avec de l’humidité.

· Ne pas percer le boîtier avec un objet pointu.

· Ne pas heurter ni écraser l’appareil.

· Ne pas démonter l’appareil ni le modifier de quelque façon que ce soit.

· Ne pas remplir la chambre de chauffe de tiges ou de graines.

· État de la batterie, configuration de la température, configuration de la durée 
de chauffe souhaitée, temps de chauffe restant, température de chauffe.

· Batterie faible : L’écran OLED indique « LOW voltage » (batterie faible)

· Dysfonctionnement du contrôle de la température : l’écran OLED indique « 
CHECK NTC» (contrôler NTC)

· Dysfonctionnement du contrôle de la chambre de chauffe : l’écran OLED 
indique « CHECK FPC» (contrôler FPC)
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AVERTISSEMENT | MISE EN GARDE

Vente interdite aux mineurs

Retirer l’embout et insérer des herbes 
séchées à l’intérieur de la chambre 
de chauffe.

Pour charger l’appareil, raccorder le 
port micro-USB au dispositif Homies 
pendant que le port USB est raccordé 
au chargeur mural/à l’ordinateur, etc.

1.  Batterie : Batterie lithium-polymère 3,7 V.
2.  Plage de température : 149 °C-224 °C/300 °F-435 °F ajustable.
3.  Verrouillage/déverrouillage : appuyer sur le bouton 5 fois consécutives.
4.  Durée de chargement 1-1,5 heure
5.  Résistance de chauffe/puissance MAX : 0,6 Q, 30 W.
6. Chambre de chauffe : chambre de chauffe en céramique.
7. Matériau : PPS+PC durables
8. Puissance de sécurité Durées en minutes.

1.  Utiliser les chargeurs d’origine ou des chargeurs de bonne qualité de 
tension compatible pour charger ces appareils.

2. Pour prévenir toute surchauffe, l’appareil WATSON doit être chargé pendant 
1,5 heure maximum ou jusqu’à ce que le témoin prévu à cet effet sur le 
chargeur avertisse que la batterie est complètement chargée. L’appareil Homies 
ne doit jamais être laissé en charge sans surveillance, toute une nuit, ou en 
contact avec tout matériau inflammable tel que des tissus ou encore le lit.

1.  Avertissement : Lors de l’utilisation du WATSON, des parties de ce dernier 
pourraient atteindre des températures élevées. Attendre par conséquent que 
l’appareil ait complètement refroidi avant de le manipuler.

2. Lors du chargement du WATSON, retirer l’embout en tirant dessus en douceur 
pour l’extraire de la chambre de chauffe.

3. Insérer des herbes séchées à l’intérieur de la chambre de chauffe. Veiller à ne 
pas trop remplir la chambre. Le flux d’air pourrait en être affecté.

4. Une fois les produits installés, repositionner l’embout.

1.  Pour allumer le WATSON, appuyer 5 fois consécutives sur le bouton d’alimentation.
2. Une fois allumé, le WATSON commencera à chauffer pour atteindre la dernière 

température sélectionnée.
3. Il est possible de le configurer à la température et pendant la durée de chauffe souhaitées.
4. Pendant que l’appareil chauffe, l’icône de la pipe clignotera à l’écran.
5. Une fois la température souhaitée atteinte, l’icône de la pipe disparaîtra et l’écran 

s’allumera en couleur fixe pour indiquer que l’appareil est prêt à être utilisé.
6. Après 5 minutes d’utilisation consécutives, le WATSON s’arrêtera automatiquement. 

Cette durée correspond à la durée de sécurité de l’appareil. Pour débuter la 
prochaine session, répéter simplement le processus expliqué sur cette page.

7. Pour éteindre le WATSON, appuyer 5 fois consécutives sur le bouton d’alimentation. 
Le système s’éteindra automatiquement également en cas de panne.

1.  Utiliser un chargeur 5 V 1 000 mA pour charger l’appareil. Il est recommandé 
de charger pleinement l’appareil avant sa première utilisation.

2. L’écran OLED du WATSON indiquera « low voltage » (tension faible) lorsque 
la batterie sera déchargée.

3. Le WATSON peut être chargé à l’aide de son port micro USB.
4. Pendant le chargement, le signe batterie sur l’écran OLED du WATSON 

commence à se remplir. Lorsque le signe sera plein, cela signifiera que la 
batterie sera complètement chargée.

5. Une charge complète prend 1 à 1,5 heure.

1.  Le PipeVipe est une vapoteuse à 
herbes par conduction sous forme de 
pipe compacte et durable.

2. Il est équipé d’un écran OLED avancé 
et d’une technologie de flux d’air isolé.

3. La température peut être contrôlée. 
L’appareil permet d’obtenir un goût pur 
grâce à sa chambre de conduction en 
céramique.

· Avertissement 1 : Lors de l’utilisation du WATSON, des parties de ce dernier 
pourraient atteindre des températures élevées. Ne pas nettoyer ni démonter 
l’appareil tant que toutes ses parties n’auront pas complètement refroidi.

· Veiller à ce que le WATSON soit verrouillé avant de le nettoyer.

· La brosse fournie peut être utilisée pour nettoyer la chambre de chauffe en 
céramique après avoir utilisé des herbes séchées.

· L’embout peut être nettoyé avec une solution d’alcool à 90° et un coton-tige.

· Avertissement 2 : ne plonger le WATSON dans aucun liquide. Cela pourrait 
endommager l’élément de chauffe et potentiellement nuire à l’appareil.

1.  Le WATSON peut atteindre des températures 
comprises entre 149 °C-224 °C.

2.  En maintenant pressé le bouton d’alimentation 
pendant 3 secondes, il est possible de 
basculer entre les températures en Celsius.

3.  En appuyant 3 fois consécutives sur le bouton 
d’alimentation, il est possible de configurer le 
temps de chauffe (temps de fonctionnement). 
Le temps de chauffe conseillé est de 3 à 9 
minutes, soit 30 secondes nécessaires pour 
augmenter ou réduire d’un degré. La durée 
maximale de fonctionnement est de 5minutes. 
L'appareil commencera à fonctionner au bout 
de 3 secondes, une fois la durée de 
fonctionnement souhaitée configurée.

4.  UTILISER les boutons +/- du WATSON pour 
augmenter ou réduire la température 
souhaitée pendant que l’appareil est en 
chauffe, une pression correspond à 1 °C ou 1 
°F. (L’appareil reviendra à 149 °C (300 °F) 
lorsque la température aura atteint les 224 °C 
(435 °F) ; en maintenant pressé le bouton +, 
la température remontera à 224 °C (435 °F) si 
la température est à 149 °C (300 °F), et 
inversement en appuyant sur le bouton -).

5.  Le WATSON est équipé d’une fonction de 
mémoire intégrée, il chauffera automatique-
ment à la dernière température sélectionnée à 
l’allumage.

1 appareil WATSON
1 chargeur USB
1 brosse de nettoyage
1 dab 
2 anneaux en silicone
1 manuel d’utilisation

Bouton de 
réduction de 
la température

Bouton 
d’augmentation
de la température

Orifice de 
dissipation de la 
chaleur 

 Port micro USB 

Embout

Écran OLED 

Power button 

Chambre en céramique   watson
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté l’appareil WATSON. 
Il s’agit d’une vapoteuse au design cool en forme de pipe, 
équipée d’un écran OLED et d’un contrôle constant de la 
température (entre 149 °C-224 °C/300 °F-435 °F). Sa 
technologie de flux d’air isolé garantit un flux d’air régulier. 
La chambre de chauffe en céramique de qualité supérieure 
garantit un processus de vaporisation idéal et produit l’effet 
souhaité par conduction plutôt que par combustion. Nous 
vous souhaitons une excellente expérience de vapotage 
avec l’appareil WATSON. Pour garantir des performances 
optimales et un vapotage en toute sécurité, veuillez lire 
attentivement l’intégralité du manuel.
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ATTENZIONE:

· Non ricaricare il dispositivo sopra una fonte di calore o in un ambiente 
estremamente caldo.

· Non trasportare o danneggiare il dispositivo con oggetti metallici.

· Non lasciare che il dispositivo entri in contatto con l’umidità.

· Non perforare l’alloggiamento con oggetti appuntiti.

· Non colpire o calpestare il dispositivo.

· Non smontare il dispositivo né modificarlo in alcun modo.

· Non riempire la camera di riscaldamento con steli o semi.

· Potenza della batteria, impostazione della temperatura, impostazione del 
tempo di riscaldamento desiderato, tempo di riscaldamento sinistro e 
temperatura di riscaldamento.

· Batteria scarica: Lo schermo OLED mostra “LOW voltage” (tensione bassa)

· Malfunzionamento del controllo della temperatura: lo schermo OLED mostra 
“CHECK NTC” (controllare NTC)

· Malfunzionamento del controllo della camera di riscaldamento: lo schermo 
OLED mostra “CHECK FPC” (controllare FPC).

AVVERTENZAINTRODUZIONECARATTERISTICHEPULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
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AVVERTENZA | ATTENZIONE 

Proibita la vendita ai minorenni

Rimuovere il bocchino e inserire le 
erbe secche nella camera di 
riscaldamento

Per ricaricare il dispositivo, collegare 
la porta micro USB al dispositivo 
Homies e la porta USB al caricabatterie 
a muro/computer ecc.

1.  Batteria: Batteria ai polimeri di litio da 3,7 V.
2.  Intervallo di temperatura: 149-224 °C regolabile, a rotazione.
3.  Blocco/Sblocco: premere 5 volte consecutive.
4.  Tempo di ricarica: 1-1,5 ore.
5.  Resistente al riscaldamento/Potenza massima: 0,6 Q, 30 W.
6.  Camera di riscaldamento: camera di riscaldamento in ceramica.
7. Materiale: PC+PPS resistente.
8. Durata dell’alimentazione di sicurezza: 5 minuti.   Ok

1.  Per ricaricare questo dispositivo utilizzare caricabatterie originali o 
caricabatterie di tensione compatibili di alta qualità.

2. Per evitare il surriscaldamento, il dispositivo WATSON deve essere ricaricato 
per un massimo di 1,5 ore o fino a quando l’indicatore appropriato sul 
caricabatterie mostra una batteria completamente carica, a seconda di quale 
si verifica per primo. Durante la fase di ricarica il dispositivo Homies non 
deve mai essere lasciato incustodito, durante la notte o su qualsiasi materiale 
infiammabile, come TAPPETO, letto ecc.

1.  Avvertenza: Durante l’utilizzo del WATSON, alcune parti del dispositivo 
possono raggiungere temperature elevate. Attendere che il dispositivo si sia 
completamente raffreddato prima di maneggiarlo.

2. Durante la ricarica del WATSON, rimuovere il bocchino dalla camera di 
riscaldamento estraendolo delicatamente.

3. Inserire le erbe secche nella camera di riscaldamento. Assicurarsi di non 
sovraccaricare la camera in quanto ciò può ridurre il flusso d’aria.

4. Una volta inseriti i prodotti, reinserire il bocchino.

1. Per accendere il WATSON, premere il 
pulsante di accensione 5 volte in rapida 
successione.

2. Una volta acceso, il WATSON inizierà a 
riscaldarsi in base all’ultima temperatura 
di utilizzo.

3. È possibile impostare la temperatura e il 
tempo di riscaldamento desiderati.

4. Durante il riscaldamento, per indicare che 
si sta riscaldando lampeggerà l’immagine 
del tubo sullo schermo.

5. Una volta raggiunta la temperatura 
desiderata, l’immagine del tubo del 
WATSON visualizzerà una spia fissa 

non lampeggiante per indicare che il 
dispositivo è pronto all’uso.

6. Dopo 5 minuti consecutivi di 
funzionamento, il WATSON si spegnerà 
automaticamente. Questa è la durata 
dell’alimentazione di sicurezza del 
dispositivo. Per iniziare la sessione 
successiva, ripetere semplicemente lo 
schema del processo in questa pagina.

7. Per spegnere il WATSON, premere il 
pulsante di accensione 5 volte in rapida 
successione. Anche il sistema si spegne 
automaticamente quando si verifica un 
guasto.

1.  Per la ricarica usare il caricabatterie da 5 V 1.000 mA. Si consiglia una 
ricarica completa prima del primo utilizz

2. Lo schermo OLED del WATSON mostrerà “tensione bassa” quando la batteria 
è scarica.

3. Il WATSON può essere ricaricato tramite la porta micro USB del dispositivo.
4. Durante la fase di ricarica, l’indicatore della batteria sullo schermo OLED del 

WATSON inizia a segnalare la ricarica. L’indicatore della batteria vuoto si 
riempirà e smetterà di segnalare la ricarica una volta che il dispositivo si sarà 
ricaricato completamente.

5. Ci vorranno circa 1-1,5 ore per ricaricarsi completamente. 

1.  Vaporizzatore resistente e compatto per erbe aromatiche a forma di tubo
2.  È dotato di uno schermo OLED avanzato e tecnologia del flusso d’aria isolato
3.  La temperatura può essere controllata. È possibile avere un gusto puro grazie alla 

camera di riscaldamento in ceramica.

· Avvertenza 1: Durante l’utilizzo del WATSON, i componenti del dispositivo 
possono raggiungere temperature elevate. Non pulire o smontare il dispositivo 
finché tutti i componenti del dispositivo non si siano completamente raffreddati.

· Prima della pulizia, assicurarsi che il WATSON sia bloccato.
· Il pennello incluso può essere utilizzato per pulire la camera di riscaldamento in 

ceramica dopo l’uso con erbe secche.
· Il bocchino può essere pulito utilizzando una soluzione alcolica al 90% e un 

batuffolo di cotone..
· Avvertenza 2: non immergere il WATSON in nessun liquido. Ciò può 

danneggiare l’elemento riscaldante e potenzialmente danneggiare il dispositivo.

1.  Il WATSON è in grado di raggiungere 
qualsiasi temperatura compresa tra 
149 e 224°C

2. Tenendo premuto il pulsante di accensione 
per 3 secondi, è possibile alternare tra 
temperatura Celsius.

3.  Premendo il pulsante di accensione 3 volte 
consecutive, è possibile impostare il tempo di 
riscaldamento (tempo di funzionamento). Il 
tempo di riscaldamento desiderato è compreso 
tra 3 e 9 minuti, sono necessari 30 secondi 
per aumentare o diminuire, mentre il tempo di 
riscaldamento è di 5 minuti. Il dispositivo si 
avvierà dopo aver impostato il tempo di 
funzionamento desiderato per 3 secondi.

4. UTILIZZANDO i pulsanti +/- sul WATSON, è 
possibile aumentare o diminuire la 
temperatura desiderata mentre il WATSON si 
sta riscaldando. 1°C è un grado. La 
regolazione della temperatura è a rotazione 
(tornerà a 149°C quando la temperatura è 
aumentata a 229°C e si tiene premuto il 
pulsante +; tornerà a 229°C quando la 
temperatura è scesa a 149°C e si tiene 
premuto il pulsante -).

5.  Il WATSON è dotato di una funzione di 
memoria integrata e si riscalda automatica-
mente alla temperatura più recente 
selezionata all’accensione.

1 Dispositivo WATSON
1 Caricabatterie USB
1 Spazzola per la pulizia 
1 strumento per tamponare 
2 Anelli in silicone
1 Manuale d’uso

diminuzione 
della 
temperatura 

aumento 
della 
temperatura

Foro di dissipazione 
del calore  

Porta micro USB  

Bocchino

Schermo OLED

Power button Camera in ceramica  watson
Grazie per aver acquistato il dispositivo WATSON, un 
vaporizzatore con un design a forma di tubo, schermo 
OLED avanzato, controllo costante della temperatura da 
149 °C a 229°C e tecnologia del flusso d'aria isolato 
per offrire un flusso d’aria regolare. La camera di 
riscaldamento in ceramica di alta qualità permette di 
ottenere un processo di vaporizzazione perfetto 
mediante riscaldamento piuttosto che combustione. Ci 
auguriamo possa essere piacevole per te svapare con il 
dispositivo WATSON. Per garantire una buona 
prestazione e un utilizzo sicuro, leggere attentamente 
l’intero manuale per le istruzioni.



Deutsch
WARNUNG

· Das Gerät nicht nahe einer Feuerquelle oder in einer extrem heißen 
Umgebung laden.

· Das Gerät nicht mit Metallgegenständen berühren oder bearbeiten.

· Das Gerät vor Feuchtigkeit schützen.

· Das Gehäuse nicht mit scharfkantigen Gegenständen durchbohren.

· Das Gerät vor Stoß- und Schlageinwirkung schützen

· Das Gerät nicht zerlegen oder in irgendeiner Weise modifizieren.

· Die Brennkammer nicht mit Stielen oder Samen füllen.

· Akkuleistung, Temperatureinstellung, Einstellung der Erhitzungszeit, 
verbleibende Erhitzungszeit, Erhitzungstemperatur.

· Niedriger Akkuladezustand: OLED zeigt „LOW voltage“ an.

· Störung der Temperaturkontrolle: OLED zeigt „CHECK NTC“ an.

· Störung der Brennkammerkontrolle: OLED zeigt „CHECK FPC“ an.
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Kein Verkauf an Minderjährige

Das Mundstück entfernen und die 
Trockenkräuter in die Brennkammer 
füllen.

Zum Laden des Geräts den 
Micro-USB-Port an das Gerät und den 
USB-Port an eine Steckdose/einen PC, 
usw. anschließen.

1.  Akku: 3,7 V LiPoly-Akku.
2.  Temperaturbereich: einstellbar von 300 °F-435 °C/149 °C-224 °C, kann 

zirkulieren.
3.  Ver-/Entriegeln: 5 Mal nacheinander drücken.
4.  Ladezeit: 1-1,5 Stunden.
5.  Hitzebeständig/MAX. Leistung:0,6 Q, 30 W.
6.  Brennkammer: Keramikkammer.
7. Material: Widerstandsfähiges PPS+PC.
8. Sicherheits-Betriebsdauer: 5 Minuten.

1.  Zum Laden dieses Geräts bitte das Original-Ladegerät oder ein hochwertig-
es, kompatibles Ladegerät mit der richtigen Spannung verwenden.

2. Um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden, den WATSON maximal 1,5 Stunden 
laden bzw. bis das Ladegerät einen vollen Akku anzeigt – der frühere 
Zeitpunkt gilt. Der an ein Ladegerät angeschlossene Verdampfer darf 
niemals unbeaufsichtigt gelassen werden, z. B. über Nacht, oder auf 
brennbarem Material wie z. B. auf einer Decke, auf dem Bett, usw. 
abgelegt werden.

1.  Vorsicht: Während des Betriebs können Teile des WATSON eine hohe 
Temperatur erreichen. Vor der Handhabung warten, bis sich das Gerät 
vollständig abgekühlt hat.

2. Zum Füllen des WATSON das Mundstück vorsichtig aus der Brennkammer 
herausziehen.

3. Die Trockenkräuter in die Brennkammer füllen. Die Brennkammer nicht 
überbefüllen, da dies den Luftstrom beeinträchtigen kann.

4. Nach dem Einfüllen der Kräuter das Mundstück wieder anbringen.

1.  Zum Einschalten des WATSON 5 Mal schnell hintereinander die Ein/Aus-Taste drücken.
2. Nach dem Einschalten beginnt der WATSON mit der Erhitzung auf die zuletzt 

verwendete Temperatur.
3. Sie können die gewünschte Temperatur und Erhitzungszeit einstellen.
4. Während des Erhitzungsvorgangs blinkt das Bild auf dem Display.
5.Sobald die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht ist, wird das WATSON-Bild dauerhaft 

angezeigt als Hinweis, dass das Gerät einsatzbereit ist.
6. Nach 5 Minuten Dauerbetrieb schaltet sich der WATSON automatisch ab. Dies ist die 

Sicherheits-Betriebsdauer des Geräts. Zum Starten der nächsten Sitzung einfach den auf 
dieser Seite beschriebenen Vorgang wiederholen.

7. Zum Ausschalten des WATSON 5 Mal schnell hintereinander die Ein/Aus-Taste 
drücken. Im Falle einer Störung schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch aus.

1.  Bitte ein Ladegerät mit 5 V, 1000 mA verwenden. Wir empfehlen, das Gerät 
vor dem erstmaligen Gebrauch vollständig aufzuladen.

2. Bei leerem Akku zeigt das OLED-Display des WATSON die Meldung „Low 
Voltage“ an.

3. Der WATSON kann über den integrierten Micro-USB-Port geladen werden.
4. Während des Ladevorgangs bewegt sich das Akkusymbol auf dem 

OLED-Display des WATSON. Bei voller Ladung ist das Akkusymbol ausgefüllt 
und bewegt sich nicht.

5. Ein vollständiger Ladevorgang dauert ca. 1 bis 1,5 Stunden.

1.  Der WATSON ist ein kompakter und langlebiger Kräuterverdampfer in Pfeifenform.
2.  Er verfügt über ein modernes OLED-Display und isolierte Luftstrom-Technologie.
3.  Die Temperatur ist regelbar und die Keramik-Brennkammer sorgt für puren Geschmack.

· Vorsichtshinweis 1: Während des Betriebs können Teile des WATSON eine hohe 
Temperatur erreichen. Das Gerät erst reinigen oder zerlegen, wenn sämtliche 
Komponenten des Geräts vollständig abgekühlt sind.

· Vor der Reinigung sicherstellen, dass der WATSON verriegelt ist.

· Nach Verwendung des Geräts mit Trockenkräutern kann die Keramik-Brennkam-
mer mit der mitgelieferten Bürste gereinigt werden.

· Das Mundstück kann mit einer 90%-igen Alkohollösung und einem Wattestäb-
chen gereinigt werden..

· Vorsichtshinweis 2: Den WATSON auf keinen Fall in Flüssigkeiten eintauchen. 
Dies kann zu Schäden am Heizelement und am Gerät führen.

1.  Der WATSON kann eine beliebige 
Temperatur im Bereich von 300-435 
°F/149-224 °C erreichen.

2. Zur Umschaltung zwischen Celsius und 
Fahrenheit die Ein/Aus-Taste 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten.

3.  Zum Einstellen der Erhitzungszeit 
(Betriebszeit) 3 Mal nacheinander die 
Ein/Aus-Taste drücken. Die gewünschte 
Erhitzungszeit ist in 30-sekündigen Intervallen 
zwischen 3 und 9 Minuten einstellbar. Die 
Betriebszeit beträgt 5 Minuten. Das Gerät 
nimmt 3 Sekunden nach Einstellung der 
gewünschten Betriebszeit den Betrieb auf.

4.  Mit den Tasten +/- können Sie die 
gewünschte Temperatur des WATSON 
während des Erhitzungsvorgangs in Schritten 
von 1 °F oder 1 °C erhöhen bzw. verringern. 
Die Temperatureinstellung kann zirkulieren 
(wenn Sie nach Erhöhung auf 435 °F die Taste 
„+“ gedrückt halten, kehrt die Temperatur zu 
300 °F zurück; wenn Sie nach Verringerung 
auf 300 °F die Taste „-“ gedrückt halten, kehrt 
die Temperatur zu 435 °F zurück).

5.  Die integrierte Speicherfunktion des 
WATSON sorgt dafür, dass das Gerät beim 
Einschalten automatisch auf die zuletzt 
gewählte Temperatur erhitzt wird.

1 x WATSON-Gerät
1 x USB-Ladegerät
1 x Reinigungsgerät 
1x Tupfer 
2 x Silikonring
1 x Gebrauchsanleitung

Taste für 
Temperaturverringerung

Taste für 
Temperaturerhöhung

Wärmeableitung 

Micro-USB-Port 

Mundstück

OLED-Display 
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Vielen Dank für den Kauf des WATSON. Dieser 
Verdampfer in ansprechender Pfeifenform verfügt über 
ein modernes OLED-Display, eine kontinuierliche 
Temperaturregelung von 149-224 °C und Technologie 
für einen isolierten, störungsfreien Luftstrom. Die 
hochwertige Keramikkammer sorgt für einen optimalen 
Verdampfungsprozess und erzeugt den gewünschten 
Effekt, indem die Kräuter nicht verbrannt werden, 
sondern langsam verdampfen. Wir wünschen Ihnen ein 
angenehmes Dampfvergnügen mit dem WATSON. Um 
eine optimale Leistung und ein sicheres Verdampfen 
sicherzustellen, lesen Sie vor Gebrauch bitte die 
Anleitung vollständig durch.


